Notice of Variation given under sections 35C and 46A of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 - Colchester Borough Council (Off Street Parking Places) Order 2023-A (as amended).

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Colchester City Council intends, not less than twenty-one days from the date of this notice, to vary the above Order relating to fees and charges at the City Council car parks under Section 35C and 46A of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984. It is intended that the changes will take place on 4th December 2023. The variation will have the effect of changing the tariff of fees and charges (shown inclusive of VAT at the prevailing rate) at the following locations – all other locations and will continue at their existing tariffs. All charges shown gross with VAT included at prevailing rate of 20%.

Alexandra Terrace resident parking area

Permit type	Current charge	New Charge
6 month season ticket	£92.20	£100.00
12 month season ticket	£175.80	£190.00

Bergholt Road resident parking area

Permit type	Current charge	New Charge
6 month season ticket	£92.20	£100.00
12 month season ticket	£175.80	£190.00

Butt Road, Napier Road North and Napier Road South car parks

Time Period	Current charge	New Charge
Up to 4 hours	£1.50	Not available
Over 4 hours	£3.00	Not available
Day Rate (6am – 6pm)	Not available	£3.00

All other tariffs at Butt Road and the two Napier Road car parks will remain unchanged.

Leisure World car park

Time Period	Current charge	New Charge
Overnight (entry after 6pm with exit		
before 6am)	£2.00	Not available

All other tariffs at Leisure World car park will remain unchanged.

Priory Street car park

Permit type	Current charge	New Charge
8am – 9.30am only on school days		
during school term	£21.50	£27.00
3pm – 4pm only on school days during		
school term	£21.50	£27.00
8am - 9.30am and 3pm - 4pm only on		
school days during school term	£37.50	£47.00
First resident permit (Priory Street and		
St Julian Grove residents)	£68.00	£76.00
Second resident permit (Priory Street		
and St Julian Grove residents)	£85.00	£100.00

All other tariffs at Priory Street car park will remain unchanged.

Sheepen Road Lorry and Coach Park

Time Period	Current charge	New Charge
Up to 6 hours	£5.50	£6.10
Up to 12 hours	£10.00	£11.00

All other tariffs at Sheepen Road Lorry and Coach Park will remain unchanged.

St Julians Grove resident parking area

Permit type	Current charge	New Charge
6 month season ticket	£92.20	£100.00
12 month season ticket	£175.80	£190.00

Three Crowns Road car park

Permit type	Current charge	New Charge
First resident permit (12 months)	£72.00	£76.00
Second resident permit (12 months)	£92.00	£100.00

All other tariffs at Three Crowns Road car park will remain unchanged.

Vineyard Street car park

Time Period	Current charge	New Charge
Off Peak up to 2 hours – available for		
MiPermit only	£3.90	Not available

All other tariffs at Vineyard Street car park will remain unchanged.

Date: 09 November 2023

Richard Walker – Head of Parking, Colchester City Council, Rowan House, 33 Sheepen Road, Colchester, CO3 3WG